Nothing in this AGREEMENT shall be construed so as to deprive CITY of its rights 

and remedies at law or in equity against GRANTEE. 

F. The DIRECTOR is authorized to terminate this AGREEMENT on CITY’s behalf.  

G. If the term of this AGREEMENT is more than three hundred and sixty-five (365) 

days, the funding in any year after the first year may be contingent upon past and 
pending performance as well as future appropriation by the City Council, in its sole 
discretion.  If the funding required to pay for Grant Services for the next fiscal year

[...]

complying with the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) requirement for 
background checks, then such alternative database shall be subject to the CITY’s 
prior written approval. 

SECTION 26:  GRANTEE’S FINANCIALS 

A. City Council requires that each non-profit organization receiving Three Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) or more in funds from the CITY (in the 
aggregate) during any fiscal year which is either (i) grant funding other than 
construction funding and/or (ii) operating subsidy funding for operation of CITY 
facilities, must prepare and make available for public view on the internet, annual

[...]

Non-profits shall be required to comply with this requirement at the time that the 
non-profit has entered into one or more grant agreements or subsidy agreements 
with the CITY, which provide for the payment of an aggregate amount that equals 
or exceeds Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) in grant and/or 
subsidy funds in any one fiscal year.  Non-profits covered by this requirement must 
exert due diligence in determining when they have reached the aggregate funding 
threshold of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000).  The provisions of 
the financial posting requirements shall be interpreted broadly to effectuate the 
purpose of making available to the public information on recipients of substantial 
CITY funds.  These provisions shall apply not only to grant agreements or

[...]

Without limitation of any other 
remedy, GRANTEE’s failure to comply with this requirement may be taken into 
consideration when evaluating GRANTEE’s request for future grant funds or 
subsidies. 

D. Organizations receiving an aggregate amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000) or more in funds from the CITY during any fiscal year which is either (i) 
grant funding other than construction funding and/or (ii) operating subsidy funding 
for operation of CITY facilities, must prepare and submit via the CITY's WebGrants 
grant management system, ("WebGrants"), a completed Financial Dashboard.